O 0 9 N n b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Appeal by
Hearing Examiner File:
Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee, LL.C W-21-002

of a Determination of Nonsignificance made by JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST
the Seattle City Council FOR STAY

On May 17, 2021, Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee, LLC (“Appellant”) filed an appeal of the
Determination of Nonsignficance (“DNS”) issued by the Seattle City Council (“City”) related to
Mobile Home Park Legislation proposed by the City. Subsequent to the filing of the appeal, the
Appellant and the City (together, the “Parties’) have begun discussions that may result in
settlement of and ultimate dismissal of the appeal. In addition, the City will consider legislation
on June 5, 2021 to extend the moratorium related to the Mobile Home Park Legislation for
another six months. As such, the Parties agree and jointly stipulate and request that the Hearing

Examiner stay this matter for a period of two months to allow for settlement discussions to

JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST FOR STAY - Page 1




O 0 9 N n b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

continue. The Parties request that the Hearing Examiner reschedule the prehearing conference
for the week of August 2-6, 2021.

Nothing in this stipulation alters any Seattle Municipal Code procedure or requirement
relating to appeals of future City actions.

For the convenience of the Hearing Examiner, the Parties jointly submit the enclosed
Proposed Order on Joint Stipulation and Request for Stay.

DATED this 4th day of June, 2021.

s/Jessica M. Clawson, WSBA #36901
s/David P. Carpman, WSBA #54753
McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600

Secattle, WA 98104

Tel: 206-812-3388

Fax: 206-812-3398

Email: jessie@mbhseattle.com

Email: dcarpman@mbhseattle.com
Attorneys for Appellant Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee,
LLC

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

By: s/ Daniel B. Mitchell, WSBA #38341
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney’s Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Ph: 206-684-8200
Fax: 206-684-8284
Email: daniel.mitchell@seattle.gov
Attorneys for Respondent Seattle City Council

JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST FOR STAY - Page 2



mailto:jessie@mhseattle.com
mailto:dcarpman@mhseattle.com
mailto:daniel.mitchell@seattle.gov

