1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE 9 Appeal by 10 Hearing Examiner File: 11 W-21-002 Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee, LLC 12 of a Determination of Nonsignificance made by JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST the Seattle City Council **FOR STAY** 13 14 15 16 On May 17, 2021, Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee, LLC ("Appellant") filed an appeal of the 17 18 Determination of Nonsignficance ("DNS") issued by the Seattle City Council ("City") related to 19 Mobile Home Park Legislation proposed by the City. Subsequent to the filing of the appeal, the 20 Appellant and the City (together, the "Parties") have begun discussions that may result in 21 settlement of and ultimate dismissal of the appeal. In addition, the City will consider legislation 22 on June 5, 2021 to extend the moratorium related to the Mobile Home Park Legislation for 23 24 another six months. As such, the Parties agree and jointly stipulate and request that the Hearing 25 Examiner stay this matter for a period of two months to allow for settlement discussions to 26 27 28 JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST FOR STAY - Page 1

1	continue. The Parties request that the Hearing Examiner reschedule the prehearing conference	
2	for the week of August 2-6, 2021.	
3	Nothing in this stipulation alters any Seattle Municipal Code procedure or requirement	
4	relating to appeals of future City actions.	
5	For the convenience of the Hearing Examiner, the Parties jointly submit the enclosed	
6		
7	Proposed Order on Joint Stipulation and Request for Stay.	
8	DATED this 4th day of June, 2021.	
9		
10		s/Jessica M. Clawson, WSBA #36901 s/David P. Carpman, WSBA #54753
11		McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
12		Seattle, WA 98104
13		Tel: 206-812-3388 Fax: 206-812-3398
14		Email: jessie@mhseattle.com Email: dcarpman@mhseattle.com
15		Attorneys for Appellant Yacov Sinai o/b/o Bella Bee
16		LLC
17		PETER S. HOLMES Seattle City Attorney
18	_	, ,
19	By:	s/ Daniel B. Mitchell, WSBA #38341 Assistant City Attorney
20		Seattle City Attorney's Office 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
21		Seattle, WA 98104-7097
22		Ph: 206-684-8200 Fax: 206-684-8284
23		Email: <u>daniel.mitchell@seattle.gov</u> Attorneys for Respondent Seattle City Council
24		Miorneys for Respondent Seattle City Council
25		
26		
27		

28